

No. 19-4161 (consolidated with Nos. 19-4162, 19-4163,
19-4164, 19-4165, 19-4166, and 19-4183)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION*

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON;
ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEMOCRACY;
ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA; UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS; CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS;
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA;
COUNTY OF MARIN, CALIFORNIA; CITY OF BOWIE, MARYLAND;
CITY OF PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA; AND
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE**

James N. Horwood
Tillman L. Lay
Jeffrey M. Bayne
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
*Attorneys for Petitioners City of
Eugene, et al.*

May 15, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 19-4164

Case Name: All. for Commc'n Democracy v. FCC

Name of counsel: Tillman L. Lay

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, See Attachment A for list of represented parties.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background on Cable Television Regulation.....	4
B. The Cable Franchising Process under the Cable Act.....	5
C. The City of Eugene’s Telecommunications Fee	8
D. The Commission’s prior orders in the Section 621 Proceeding	11
1. The Commission’s treatment of nonmonetary franchise requirements and franchise fees	12
2. The Commission’s prior “mixed-use” rulings	14
E. The Commission’s Third Order.....	16
1. Nonmonetary, cable-related franchise requirements.....	16
2. Mixed-Use Rule.....	19
3. Preemption of state and local regulation of non-cable services pursuant to non-Cable Act sources of authority.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. Standard of Review.....	25

II. The Commission’s “in-kind contribution” Ruling is contrary to law.26

A. The Commission’s “in-kind contribution” ruling is contrary to the text and structure of the Cable Act.26

1. Nonmonetary, cable-related franchise requirements authorized or permitted by other Cable Act provisions are not also subject to the section 622 franchise fee cap.26

2. The Cable Act and the Commission’s own regulations consistently treat franchise fees and non-monetary franchise requirements as distinct and separate obligations.35

3. The legislative history confirms that Congress intended franchise fees to apply only to monetary payments.37

B. The Commission’s inconsistent treatment of cable-related franchise requirements authorized by the Cable Act is arbitrary and capricious.....38

C. If cable-related franchise requirements are subject to the franchise fee cap, they must be valued at actual costs.41

III. The Commission’s preemption of non-Cable Act sources of state and local authority over non-cable services is contrary to law.42

A. The Commission’s preemption ruling has no valid basis under the statute.42

1. Non-cable right-of-way fees like Eugene’s are not “franchise fees” under the plain language of section 622.42

2. Section 636(c) does not provide the Commission with authority to preempt non-Cable-Act-based state and local requirements.47

3. The legislative history confirms that Congress intended for cable operators to be subject to reasonable and

nondiscriminatory telecommunications right-of-way fees.....	50
B. The Commission’s “public policy” justifications have no basis in the statute, are arbitrary and capricious, and in any event, are contradicted by the record.....	52
1. The Commission’s public policy analysis provides no valid basis for preemption.	52
2. The record refutes the notion that nondiscriminatory and competitively neutral fee requirements, such as Eugene’s fee, have had any adverse effect on investment or deployment.	53
3. The <i>Third Order</i> ’s preemption ruling undermines competitive neutrality.....	55
C. The Third Order’s Preemption Ruling Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Fails to Explain Rationally Its “Disavowal” of the Second Order.	56
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	59
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Cable Holdings of Ga. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI</i> , 953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Cincinnati Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>motion to recall mandate denied sub nom. BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 96 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	47
<i>City of Chicago v. AT&T Broadband, Inc.</i> , No. 02-C-7517, 2003 WL 22057905 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2003), <i>vacated on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 384 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>City of Dallas, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	24, 49, 50
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.05-994 ADM/AJB, 2005 WL 3036645 (D. Minn. Nov. 10, 2005)	45
<i>Clark Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 314 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	51
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	57
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	21, 26, 27
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	52

Montgomery Cty. v. FCC, 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017) 8, 12, 13, 15, 19, 22, 27, 28, 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 US 29 (1983).....25

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC, 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 19, 52, 53

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967
(2005)57

Parish of Jefferson v. Cox Commc’ns La., LLC, No. 02-3344, 2003 WL
21634440 (E.D. La. July 3, 2003)45

Pilot Life Ins. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)26

Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland, 200 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Or. 2002), *aff’d*
in part, vacated in part and remanded, 385 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1049 (2005) 11

Union CATV v. City of Sturgis, 107 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 1997)31, 41

United States v. Sw. Cable Co., 392 U.S. 157 (1968)4

USCOC of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 465 F.3d 817
(8th Cir. 2006)51

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

*Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy
Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection
and Competition Act of 1992*, MB Docket No. 05-311, Report and Order
and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd. 5101 (2007),
aff’d sub nom. All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC, 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)
..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 32, 56

*Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy
Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection
and Competition Act of 1992*, MB Docket No. 05-311, Second Report
and Order, 22 FCC Rcd. 19,633 (2007), *clarified*, 30 FCC Rcd. 810
(2015), *review granted in part and denied in part sub nom. Montgomery
Cty. v. FCC*, 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017) 12, 13,14, 15, 56, 57

Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, MB Docket No. 05-311, Order on Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd. 810 (2015)..... 12, 13, 15

Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, MB Docket No. 05-311, Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 33 FCC Rcd. 8952 (2018) 16, 56, 57

Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, MB Docket No. 05-311, Third Report and Order, 34 FCC Rcd. 6844 (2019)1, 16, 17, 19, 20- 37, 39-41, 43, 44, 46, 48-50, 52-57

Implementation of Sections of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992; Rate Regulation, MM Docket No. 92-266, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 8 FCC Rcd. 5631 (1993)56

Restoring Internet Freedom, WC Docket No. 07-108, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018)53

STATE COURT CASES

AT&T Commc’ns of the Pac. Nw., Inc. v. City of Eugene, 35 P.3d 1029 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)9, 10

City of Chicago v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC, 231 Ill.2d 399 (Ill. 2008)44

City of Eugene v. Comcast of Or. II, Inc., 375 P.3d 446 (Or. 2016)9, 11, 16, 20, 43, 44, 46

Comcast Cable of Plano, Inc. v. City of Plano, 315 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. App. 2010)44

Sprint Spectrum v. City of Eugene, 35 P.3d 327 (Or. Ct. App. 2001)10

TCI Cablevision v. City of Eugene, 38 P.3d 269 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....10

US W. Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Eugene, 37 P.3d 1001 (Or. Ct. App. 2001),
aff’d in relevant part, 81 P.3d 702 (Or. 2003)..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-55925

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)56

21 U.S.C. §§ 321(g)-(h)27

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

47 U.S.C. § 2539

47 U.S.C. § 253(a)10

47 U.S.C. § 253(c)48

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....10

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)1

47 U.S.C. §§ 521-5732

47 U.S.C. § 521(2)..... 7, 29, 33

47 U.S.C. § 521(3).....41

47 U.S.C. § 521(4)..... 7, 29, 33

47 U.S.C. § 5316, 38

47 U.S.C. § 531(a)28

47 U.S.C. § 531(b)..... 6, 28, 29

47 U.S.C. § 531(f).....6

47 U.S.C. § 5415, 38

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....5

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2).....40

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2)(B)39

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3).....6, 38

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4)(A)6, 38

47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4)(B)6, 29

47 U.S.C. § 541(b)(3)(D).....6

47 U.S.C. § 5422, 7

47 U.S.C. § 542(a)42

47 U.S.C. § 542(b).....8

47 U.S.C. § 542(c)(1).....35

47 U.S.C. § 542(c)(2).....35

47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(1) 3, 7, 23, 42

47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(2)8

47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(2)(A).....3, 24, 45

47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(2)(C)(v)-(vi).....36

47 U.S.C. § 5448, 19

47 U.S.C. § 544(b).....49

47 U.S.C. § 5468, 38

47 U.S.C. § 546(c)(1)(A)-(D).....30

47 U.S.C. § 546(c)(1)(D)8, 30, 32

47 U.S.C. § 546(d).....30

47 U.S.C. § 552(a)38

47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(2)38

47 U.S.C. § 556(a)47
 47 U.S.C. § 556(c)47, 48
 47 U.S.C. § 55729
 47 U.S.C. § 573(c)(1)(C)50

STATE STATUTES

Eugene, Or., Code § 3.0059
 Eugene, Or., Code § 3.4059
 Eugene, Or., Code § 3.410(3).....9
 Eugene, Or., Code § 3.415(2).....9

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 76.922(f)(ii)36
 47 C.F.R. § 76.922(f)(iii)36
 47 C.F.R. § 76.924(c)37
 47 C.F.R. § 76.925.....37
 47 C.F.R. § 76.985(a)(1)35
 47 C.F.R. § 76.985(a)(2)35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984)..... 4, 5, 7, 34, 38, 41, 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)51
